## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION awarding a twelve (12) month term and supply contract for the furnishing of soft drinks for resale by the Parks and Recreation Department at its concessions operations to Coca-Cola Bottling Company of Lenexa, KS, as a proprietary purchase.

**RESOLUTION #17190**, March 1, 2010

INTRODUCED BY Fred Arbanas, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department has a need for soft drinks for resale in departmental retail operations; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 1030.6 of the <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the award of a twelve-month term and supply contract for the furnishing of this commodity to Coca-Cola Bottling Company of Lenexa, KS, as a proprietary purchase of commodities that are to be offered for resale, not available on the competitive market; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that award be made as recommended by the Director of Finance and Purchasing, and that the Director be and hereby is authorized to execute for the County any documents necessary for the accomplishment of the award; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director be and hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the contract, to the extent that sufficient

appropriations to the using spending agency are contained in the then current Jackson County budget.

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of funds for specific purchases is subject to annual appropriation.

Frebruary 24,2010

Director of Finance and Purchasing

## REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Res@ard No.: 17190

Sponsor(s): Date:

Fred Arbanas March 1, 2010

SUBJECT	Action Requested		v	
50037.61	Resolution			
	Ordinance			
	Project/Title: Awarding a Twelve Month Term and Sur	ply Contract for the furnishing	of Soft Drinks for Resale	
	at the Parks and Recreation Department's Concession O	perations to Coca Cola Bottling	g Company of Lenexa,	
	Kansas as a proprietary purchase,			
BUDGET				
INFORMATION	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:	\$		
To be completed	Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:	\$	•	
By Requesting	Total amount authorized after this legislative action:	\$	ಘ	
Department and	Amount budgeted for this item * (including	\$		
Finance	transfers):			
	Source of funding (name of fund) and account code	FROM ACCT		
	number; FROM / TO			
		TO ACCT		
	* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgets	ed in the account is: \$	,	
	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:		<b>.</b>	
	No budget impact (no fiscal note required)			
	Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the a		and use of contract:	
,	Department: Parks and Recreation Estimated U	se: \$ 40,000.00		
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable): \$40,000.00			
	Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): \$39,50	0.00		
PRIOR	Prior ordinances and (date):			
LEGISLATION	Prior resolutions and (date): 16828, February 17, 2009			
CONTACT				
INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Barbara Casam	ento, Purchasing Supervisor, 88	81-3253	
REQUEST			111 CO O D 1 D - For	
SUMMARY	The Parks and Recreation Department requires a Term a	nd Supply Contract for the furt	nishing of Soit Drinks for	
·	Resale at it's Concession Operations.			
		1004 11 51 ( 651	J. D landing	
	Pursuant to Section 1030.6 of the Jackson County Code	1984, the Director of Finance	and Pirchasing	
	recommends the award of a Twelve Month Term and St	pply Contract for the furnishin	g of Soft Drinks for	
	Resale at the Parks and Recreation Department's Concession Operations to Coca Cola Bottling Company of			
	Lenexa. Kansas as a Proprietary Purchase not available on the competitive market.			
		-t -blisste leekeen County to	may any angaifia amount	
•	This award is made on an "As Needed" basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of funds for specific purchases is subject to annual appropriations.			
	The availability of funds for specific purchases is subject	t to annual appropriations.		
OLD AD INCE	Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department	at) N/A		
CLEARANCE	Business License Verified (Purchasing & Departme			
·			ffice)	
A TTA OUR ACTION	<ul> <li>         \text{Schapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevails Award Recommendation Memorandum from Mr. Bob No. 1986.     </li> </ul>	Andillin of the Parks and Paces	eation Department	
ATTACHMENTS	Award Recommendation Memorandum from Wr. Book	delatititi of the Farks and Recit	eation Department.	
DEMIN	Department Director:		Date:	
REVIEW	Department Director.		2-19-10	
	Finance (Budget Approval):		Date:	
	If applicable		2/22/2	
	Division Manager:		Date:	
	Printed Manager,		7/22/10	
i	County Counselor's Office:		Date:	
	County Countries & Criteri			

## Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

	This expenditure was include	ed in the annual budget.	•		
	Funds for this were encumbered from the		Fund in		
	is chargeable and there is a c		ppropriation to which the expenditure d in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which on herein authorized.		
	Funds sufficient for this expe	nditure will be/were appropriated b	y Ordinance #		
	Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.				
	Account Number:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed:		
Ö		I basis and does not obligate Jackson will, of necessity, be determined as	n County to pay any specific amount. The availability of each using agency places its order.		
	This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.				

## Memorandum

From: Bob McMillin

Date: 1/4/2010

Re: 2010 Pop Projections

Barb,

The projected budget numbers listed below reflect our usage for the up coming 2010 year at the golf course and marina's.

	1653-7032 – Bever	age Marinas Pro	jected Usage	
	Coca-Cola	\$20,000		
	Pepsi	9,000		
1.32%				

1666-7032 – Bevera	ge Golf Course	Projected Usage
Coca-Cola	\$20,000	

Any questions please contact me.

Bob

· (1) - (1)